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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0515 DI




)

SYNTHIA S. REED,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The insurance agent license of Synthia S. Reed is subject to discipline because she stole a client’s blank checks and forged them to herself, and because she concealed her arrest for that act from the Director of Insurance.  

Procedure


The Director of Insurance (Director) filed the complaint on April 8, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 26, 2002.  Legal Counsel Carolyn H. Kerr represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Reed made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript that same day.  

Findings of Fact

1. Reed holds insurance agent License No. AT500700752, which is in good standing.  Reed sold insurance for United American Insurance Company (United American).  John R. Givens was one of Reed’s clients for United American.  

2. In March 2001, while visiting Givens at his home on insurance business, Reed stole blank checks from him.  She wrote three of the checks to herself and signed Givens’ name on them, so as to pass them off as payments to her, as follows:

Number 
Amount
2409

$1,000

2414

$1,200

2415

$1,000

Reed had no authority to use those checks.  She presented those checks for deposit or cash.  On March 28, 2001, the Franklin County Sheriff’s Department arrested Reed for that conduct.  On May 11, 2001, the Arnold City Police Department arrested Reed for that conduct.  

3. During a conference with the Director, Reed stated that the checks were a loan from Givens to her and that she had never been arrested over them, both of which statements were untrue.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Reed has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Count I

The Director cites section 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if a licensee:

In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations, or aided, abetted or knowingly allowed any insurance agent or insurance broker acting in behalf of an insurance agency 

to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations which result in the revocation or suspension of the agent's or broker's license notwithstanding the same may provide for separate penalties[.]

The Director argues that Reed violated Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F):  


No licensee shall obtain or solicit for a loan or any type of ownership interest in any life insurance or accidental death policy, or any annuity product, or any other type of insurance product, from any insured or prospective insured "if"  [sic] the licensee has received any commission, fee or other compensation from the sale of the product. . . .

The Director bases that charge on the allegation that the checks were loans from Givens to Reed.  We have found that there was no loan from Givens to Reed, and the checks were forgeries.  Therefore, we conclude that Reed is not subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for taking a loan for a client under Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(F).   

Count II

The Director cites section 375.141.1(1) and argues that Reed violated section 374.210.2, which provides:

Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months.

Reed did not give the Director full and truthful information when asked about the checks.
  Therefore, we conclude that Reed is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1) for violating section 374.210.2.  

Count III

The Director cites section 375.141.1(6), which allows discipline if a licensee has:


Practiced or aided or abetted in the practice of fraud, forgery, deception, collusion or conspiracy in connection with any insurance transaction[.]

To “forge” is to make an object appear to be, or pass as, something it is not with the purpose of fraud.  Section 570.090.  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Reed signed Givens’ name to the checks in an attempt to pass them off as real, which constitutes forgery, fraud, and deception.  She committed those acts “in connection with any insurance transaction” in that she stole the checks while visiting Givens on insurance business.  Therefore, Reed is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(6).  

Count IV

The Director cites section 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if a licensee has:

Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  To lack competency is to generally lack (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Reed’s dealings with her client and with the Director show that she lacks trustworthiness and competence.  

Summary


Reed is subject to discipline under section 375.141.1(1), (4) and (6).  


SO ORDERED on October 22, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.  The Director also cites section 621.100 and sections 536.100 to 536.140.  Those statutes do not give us jurisdiction to hear the complaint.  Section 621.100 provides certain procedures for licensing cases.  Sections 536.100 to 536.140 provide for judicial review of administrative decisions.


�The complaint also charges that Reed failed to respond in writing to a written inquiry of the Director, but the record has no evidence of such conduct.
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